504544886 09/13/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4591594

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PROFUSION CORP.	04/28/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SOLUTION TECHNOLOGY INCORPORATED		
Street Address:	2 RENDEZVOUS ROAD		
Internal Address:	WORTHING		
City:	CHRIST CHURCH		
State/Country:	BARBADOS		
Postal Code:	BB15006		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	14918117		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)824-3001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (202) 824-3000

Email: bwptopat@bannerwitcoff.com, DColeman@bannerwitcoff.com

Correspondent Name: BANNER & WITCOFF, LTD.

Address Line 1: 1100 13TH ST. NW

Address Line 2: STE 1200

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	000665.00022	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	R. GREGORY ISRAELSEN	
SIGNATURE:	/Greg Israelsen/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/13/2017	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed Assignment - Profusion Corp to Solution Technology Incorporated#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment - Profusion Corp to Solution Technology Incorporated#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment - Profusion Corp to Solution Technology Incorporated#page3.tif

PATENT 504544886 REEL: 043572 FRAME: 0592

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

- 1. WHEREAS, Profusion Corp., with offices at Palm Grove House, P.O. Box 438, Road Town, Tortola, Virgin Islands, British ("Assignor"), is the owner of the right, title, and interest in and to certain patent applications throughout the world and the inventions disclosed therein;
- 2. WHEREAS, Assignor developed or participated in the development of such inventions pursuant to a consulting agreement with Platform Technology Group Inc., having offices at 2 Rendezvous Road, Worthing, Christ Church, Barbados BB15006 (hereinafter "Consentor") and Assignor agreed to assign its entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions and any patent applications to Consentor pursuant to the consulting agreement;
- 3. AND WHEREAS Solution Technology Incorporated, with offices at 2 Rendezvous Road, Worthing, Christ Church, Barbados BB15006 ("Assignee"), a subsidiary of Consentor, is desirous of acquiring said right, title and interest of Assignor with the consent of the Consentor;
- 4. NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration by Assignee and/or Consentor to Assignor in hand paid, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and throughout the world, in and to said letters patent and patent application and all reissues thereof and re-examination certificates therefore, and the inventions disclosed therein, including Assignor's full right to sue for and recover all damages recoverable from past infringements of said letters patent; including specifically, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the worldwide letters patent and patent applications listed in Appendix A; and Assignor has further agreed to and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and throughout the world in and to said inventions, any other patent applications (including international (PCT), provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, or reissue applications) based in whole or in part on said worldwide letters patent or patent applications or in whole or in part on said inventions, and any and all letters patent (including extensions thereof) of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid patent applications or on said inventions or any part thereof; including, specifically, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the worldwide letters patent and patent applications listed in Appendix A.
- 4. TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED BY Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the respective terms for which said patents have been or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.
- 5. AND Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Offices of the countries wherein said patent applications are filed to issue any and all letters patent which may be granted upon said foreign country patent applications to Assignee, its successors and assigns.
- 6. AND Assignor hereby agrees to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any provisional, nonprovisional, divisional, continuing, reissue or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed necessary by said Assignee, its successors or assigns fully to secure its interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them.
- 7. AND Assignor covenants that Assignor has granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions to anyone except said Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed, Assignor's right,

PATENT REEL: 043572 FRAME: 0593 title, and interest in said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered, and that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

8. AND Assignor gives a power of attorney to the law firm of Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP for the purpose of correcting errors in this assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this assignment suitable for recordal.

Assignor - Profusion Corp.	Assignee - Solution Technology Incorporated		
(Seal)	(Seal)		
By: Ryan Highland	By: Barry Skinner		
Title: President	Title: President		
Date: April 28,2016	Date: April 28,2016		
I have the authority to bind the corporation	I have the authority to bind the corporation		
Witnessed	Witnessed		
Illa Wigni	Dylvin Skinner By: Sylvin Skinni-		
By: HILOA NagAI	By: Sylvin Skinnin		
Date: APril 78/2016	Date: April 28,2016		
	With the consent of:		
	Platform Technology Group Inc.		
	(Seal)		
	By: Barry Skipner		
	Title: President		
	Date: April 28,2016		
	I have the authority to bind the corporation		
	Witnessed Sylvia Skinner By: Sylvia SKINNON		
	By: Sylvic SKINNON		
	Date: April 28,2016		

REEL: 043572 FRAME: 0594

Appendix A

Title	Country Code	Application Number	Filing Date
A method and system for re- accommodating passengers during travelling irregularities	WO	PCT/CA2014/000786	31-Oct-2014
Static schedule reaccommodation	US	14/530,484	31-Oct-2014
Providing air transportation services using integrated platform	WO	PCT/CA2015/050331	21-Apr-2015
Providing air transportation services using integrated platform	US	14/692,319	21-Apr-2015
Cluster membership platform for air transportation	WO	PCT/CA2015/050332	21-Apr-2015
Cluster membership platform for air transportation	US	14/692,331	21-Apr-2015
Competitive Airline Market Data Analysis	US	14/922,655	26-Oct-2015
Competitive Airline Market Data Analysis	WO	PCT/CA2015/	26-Oct-2015
Throttling Solutions into a Legacy Inventory System during a Service Disruption	US	14/918,117	20-Oct-2015
Throttling Solutions into a Legacy Inventory System during a Service Disruption	WO	PCT/CA2015/	20-Oct-2015

TOR_LAW\ 8932201\3

PATENT REEL: 043572 FRAME: 0595

RECORDED: 09/13/2017